Total 1,940,000.00 3,240,067.57 3,100.000.00 1,722,660.00 2,519,500.00 1,189,701.56 47.22 

SOURCE: Financial Statements for December 2020, 2021 and August 2022 

From the table, it could be seen that in 2020 the Assembly was able to exceed its target. That is, One Million Nine Hundred 

and Forty Thousand Ghana Cedis (GH¢ 1,940,000.00) was proposed and the Assembly was able to realize Three Million 

Two Hundred and Forty Thousand Sixty -Seven Ghana Cedis Fifty-Seven Pesewas (GH¢3,240,067.57). This increase in 

revenue emanates from rent which is as a result of the completion of the Abuakwa market stores. In 2021 the Assembly 

could not meet its revenue target. Out of a Budget of Three Million One Hundred Thousand Ghana Cedis (3,100,000.00) 

the Assembly only realized One Million Seven Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Ghana Cedis 

(GH¢1,722,660.00) which is 55.57% of the total budgeted figure. We missed all the revenue targets and it was due to the 

after effects of COVID 19 with its attendant slow in business activities. In 2022, as at August the Assembly has realized 

One Million One Hundred and Eighty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and One Ghana Cedis Fifty-Six Pesewas (GH֯¢ 

1,189,701.56) out of a budget Two Million Five Hundred and Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Ghana Cedis (GH¢ 

2,519,500.00). The Assembly has adopted some strategies mop up resources for the 3rd and 4th Quarters of the year and 

also stringent measures have been put in place to deal with defaulters. This we believe will lead the Assembly to achieve 

its target for the year.

[...]

The Program is being implemented and delivered through the offices of the Central 

Administration. The various units involved in the delivery of the program include; General 

Administration Unit, Budget Unit, Planning Unit, Accounts Office, Procurement Unit, 

Internal Audit and Records Unit.  

A total of one hundred and fifty-five (155) staff are involved in the delivery of the 

programme. They include Administrators, Budget Analysts, Accountants, Planning 

Officers, Revenue Officers, Statisticians and other support staff (i.e. Executive officers, 

drivers and cleaners). The Program is being funded through the Assembly’s Composite

[...]

Management Act, 2016 (Act 921) and Financial Administration Regulation, 2004. It also 

ensures that financial transactions and controls are consistent with prevailing financial 

and accounting policies, rules, regulations, and best practices. 

A total budget of Three Hundred and Eighteen Thousand Ghana Cedis (GH¢318,000.00) 

has been allocated to carry out the activities under this program. 

The sub-program operations and major services delivered include: undertaking revenue 

mobilization activities of the Assembly; keep, render and publish statements on Public 

Accounts;

[...]

Budget Sub- Programme Description 

The Human Resource Management seeks to improve the departments, division and unit’s 

decision making and build capacity of the manpower which will ultimately improve the 

workforce and organizational effectiveness. It has a total budget of Three Hundred and 

Ten Thousand, Four Hundred and Eighty-Seven Ghana Cedis (GH¢310,487.00) as carry 

out its core mandate. 

In carrying out this sub-programme it is expected that productivity would be enhanced at 

the Assembly as well as decision making in the management of Human Resource. 

Major services and operations delivered by the sub-program include human resource

[...]

The various organizational units involved in the delivery of the program include; Ghana 

Education Service, Municipal Health Services, Environmental Health Unit and Social 

Welfare & Community Development Department.  

The programme has a budget of Three Million, Six Hundred and sixty-five Thousand, 

Three Hundred and Seven Ghana Cedis (GH¢ 3,665,307.00) to be funded from GoG 

transfers, DACF, DPAT Fund and Internally Generated Funds from of the Assembly. The 

beneficiaries of the program include urban and rural dwellers in the Municipality. Total 

staff strength of thirty (30) from the Social Welfare & Community Development

[...]

District Youth Authority, Youth Employment Agency (YEA) and Complementary 

Education Agency (CEA) formally Non-Formal Education Unit. With funding from the 

GoG, DACF, DPAT Fund and Assembly’s Internally Generated Fund, the sub-programme 

has a total budget of One Million, One Hundred and Two Thousand, fifty-two Ghana Cedis 

(GH¢ 1,102,052.00).  

Major challenges hindering the success of this sub-programme includes poor registration 

and documentation of school lands leading to encroachment, poor and inaccessible roads 

network which hinders monitoring and supervision, inadequate staffing level, delay and